

No. 19-1441

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

vs.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENT
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ANNE L. MORGAN, City Attorney
MEGHAN L. RILEY, Chief-Litigation
PATRICIA L. LINK, Ass't City Att'y
CITY OF AUSTIN—LAW DEPARTMENT
P.O. Box 1546
Austin, Texas 78767
(512) 974-2268

RENEA HICKS
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
MAX RENE HICKS
P.O. Box 303187
Austin, Texas 78703
(512) 480-8231
rhicks@renea-hicks.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Fifth Circuit Still Has No Governing Legal Principle For Application of *Young's* Connection Requirement..... 1

II. The Conflicts And Confusion In Application Of *Young's* Connection Requirement Are Fogging Article III Standing Analysis. 3

III. The Austin City Council Will Proceed With This Litigation If Its Petition Is Successful. 5

Conclusion..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fusilier v. Landry</i> , 963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Hughs</i> , No. 20-50683 (5th Cir.)	3
<i>Gilby v. Hughs</i> , No. 1:19cv1063-LY (W.D. Tex.)	3
<i>Gilby v. Hughs</i> , 2020 WL 5745915 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 11, 2020)	3
<i>Hernandez v. Abbott</i> , 2020 WL 5539093 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2020)	2
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Sec. of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>McWherter v. Davis</i> , 2020 WL 5632675 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2020), <i>adopting</i> 2020 WL 5638714 (Aug. 5, 2020).....	2-3
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , 2020 WL 6058290 (5th Cir. Oct. 14, 2020).....	2
<i>Minnesota RFL Republican Farm Labor Caucus v. Freeman</i> , 2020 WL 5512509 (D. Minn. Sept. 14, 2020).....	4
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>SkyRunner, LLC v. Louisiana Motor Vehicle Comm’n</i> , 2020 WL 6092350 (W.D. La. Oct. 15, 2020)	2
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 2020 WL 6127049 (5th Cir. Oct. 14, 2020)	1
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Hughs</i> , 974 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2020).....	1

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. Art. III 3, 4, 5

U.S. Const. Amend. XI 2, 3

Supreme Court Rule 15.8..... 1

Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 250.007(a) 5

City of Austin Ordinance No. 20141211-050..... 5
